



Browns Confectionery Ltd

42 Chalk Hill, Watford, WD19 4BX

Tel: 01923510418

Printed : 19/12/2025 10:56:27

## Product Spec Report

**Product Code** TERYBAR  
**Product Description** It's not Terry's it's mine  
**Product Ingredients** May contain: Cereals containing gluten (Wheat, Oats, Barley, Rye); Soya; Milk; Eggs; Sesame; Tree Nuts; Peanuts; Sulphur

### Product Composition

Vela Milk Chocolate Cream: **[Nuts]** Sugar, Vegetable Oil and Fat (Shea, Sunflower), Whole **MILK** Powder, 10% **MILK** Chocolate\* (Sugar, Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, BUTTER, Whole **MILK** Powder, Whey **MILK** Powder and Cocoa Butter), Whey **MILK** Powder, Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, Emulsifier ( E-322 **SOYA** Lecithin, E-471) and Natural Flavours. Kunafa : **Wheat** flour, water. Sephra Milk Belgian Couverture Chocolate : sugar (39.0%); cocoa butter (25.0%); whole **milk** powder (21.5%); cocoa mass (14.0%); emulsifier: **soya** lecithin (<1%) Foodie Flavours Orange: Natural orange flavouring, orange oil. F11944 ORANGE WAFER BISCUIT: **[Soya]** **wheat** flour, sugar, butter (19%) (**milk**), dark chocolate (10%) (cocoa mass, sugar, cocoa butter, emulsifier: soy lecithin, natural vanilla flavouring), whole **eggs**, raising agent (ammonium carbonates), natural orange flavour, and salt, with added **wheat** starch. Terry's Chocolate Orange: Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Butter, Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Whey Powder (from **Milk**), Vegetable Fats (Palm, Shea), **Milk** Fat, Emulsifiers (**Soya** Lecithins, E476), Orange Oil, Flavouring, **Milk** Solids 14 % minimum, Cocoa Solids 25 % minimum, Contains Vegetable Fats in addition to Cocoa Butter Extruded Rice : Ground Rice 420 (60-80%), B2 **Wheat** Flour (15-30%), Granulated Sugar (5-10%), Crystal **Barley** Malt (<2%), Salt (<1%), Sunflower Oil (<1%), Sunflower Lecithin (<1%) Euro Shopper Digestives: **Wheat** Flour (contains Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Nicotinamide, Thiamin), Palm Oil, Wholemeal **Wheat** Flour, Sugar, Raising Agents (Sodium Bicarbonate, Ammonium Bicarbonate), Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup, Salt Lyle's Golden Syrup: Partially Inverted Refiners Syrup Deco-Relief Metallic Gold Colouring - 25g: E555, E172

**Shelf Life : (Days)** 56 **Total Pack Weight :** 414.03

### Message 1

### Message 2

### Nutritional Information

Typical Values	Per 100g	Per Pack
Energy Kj	2172.4	8994.6
Energy Kcal	522.0	2161.3
Protein	4.4	18.2
Carbohydrate	52.2	216.1
Of Which Sugars	43.3	179.1
Fat	31.4	130.0
Of Which Saturates	16.7	69.1
Fibre	1.9	7.9
Sodium	0.0	0.0
Salt	0.2	1.0
NMES	0.0	0.0

### Ingredients By Weight

	Grams	>2%
Sephra Milk Belgian Couverture Chocolate	192	Y
TERRY BAR KUNAFIX MIX	140	Y
BELGIAN CHOCOLATE CRISPY CRUNCH	35	Y
ORANGE WAFER BISCUIT	20	Y
Foodie Flavours Orange	15	Y
Terry's Chocolate Orange	12	Y
Deco-Relief Metallic Gold Colouring - 25g	0.03	N

### ALLERGENS

Soya  
Cereals containing gluten  
Egg  
Milk  
Nuts

Signed .....

Date .....